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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed,
including the following:

Read all instructions.
2 Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

3 To protect against fire, electric shock and injury to persons do not immerse cord, plugs,
or appliance in water or other liquid.

4 Close supervision is necessary when the appliance is used near children.

5 Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on
or taking off parts, and before cleaning the appliance.

6 Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner. Please contact the L'Or Barista
consumer care center via www.lorcoffee.com/support for troubleshooting,
return or replacement.

7 The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer
may result in fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

8 Do not use outdoors.
9 Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
10 Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

11 Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into wall outlet. To disconnect,
turn any control to “off”, then remove plug from wall outlet.

12 Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

13 Only use capsules intended for this appliance. If the capsule does not fit, do not force
the capsule into the appliance.

14 Save these instructions.
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Important safety information
H Note: machine refers to the L'OR Barista Coffee and Espresso System.

This machine is equipped with safety features. Nevertheless, read and follow the safety
instructions carefully and only use the machine as described in these instructions, to avoid
accidental injury or damage due to improper use of the machine. Keep this safety booklet for
future reference.

Danger
- Never immerse the machine in water or any other liquid.

Warning
- This machine is intended for indoor household use only.

- Check if the voltage indicated on the bottom of the machine corresponds to the local
voltage before you connect the machine.

- Connect the machine to a properly grounded wall outlet.
- Do not use the machine if the plug, the electric cord or the machine itself is damaged.

- If the electric cord is damaged, please contact the L'OR Barista customer care center via
www.lorcoffee.com/support to have it replaced by Jacobs Douwe Egberts USA .

- Always attach plug to machine first, then plug cord into wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any
control to "off”, then remove plug from wall outlet.

- Do not let the power cord hang over the edge of a table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
- Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
- The machine should not be used by children.

- This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for
their safety.

- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.
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Children shall not play with the machine.
Keep the machine, its accessories and its cord out of the reach of children.
Only use this machine for its intended purpose to avoid potential hazard or injury.

Do notinsert a finger into the brew chamber to avoid injury. There is an invisible sharp
piercer inside.

Do notinsert a finger into the brew chamber when closing the lever.
Do not touch hot surfaces.
Hot beverage warning: Handle with caution, could cause burns.

Always use cups made of heat-resistant material. This machine brews hot drinks that can
damage cups made of regular glass.

To avoid the risk of injury, do not open the brewing chamber during the brewing process.

Do not let spillage or a moist cloth come into contact with the connectors on the base of the
machine.

Caution

Always contact the L'OR Barista customer care center via www.lorcoffee.com/support for
troubleshooting, return or replacement.

During transport and after unpacking the machine, always keep it in upright position. Never
put your machine on its side.

Never put ground coffee or use torn capsules in the machine.
Do not use the machine in combination with a transformer.
Always put the machine on a flat and stable surface.

Do not place the machine on a hotplate or directly next to a hot oven, heater or similar
source of heat.

Do not place the machine in a cabinet when in use.

Be careful when you remove the used capsule drawer. Capsules are hot immediately after
brewing.

Never let the machine operate unattended.
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- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Jacobs Douwe Egberts
USA does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty
becomes invalid and injury or damage could occur.

- Never pour any other liquid than clean cold water into the water reservoir for brewing
coffee.

- Do not use the machine at altitudes higher than 6561 ft. (2000 m) above sea level.

- Do not use or store the machine at a temperature below 32 °F (0 °C). Water left in the
machine may freeze and cause damage.

- Never flush the machine or let it brew coffee when the spout is not in place.

- Flush the coffee machine with fresh water before you use it for the first time. This causes the
system to fill with water, which is essential for the machine to work properly.

- Rinse the water tank and fill it with fresh water every 24 hours.

- The detachable parts of the coffee machine, except for the water tank, are dishwasher-
proof. Rinse the water tank under a running tap.

- Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as oil based or
acetone to clean the machine. Simply use a soft cloth dampened with water.

- Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing
this will make your machine stop working properly. In this case, repair is not covered by your
warranty.

- Never use a descaling agent based on mineral acids such as sulphuric acid, hydrochloric
acid, sulphamic acid and acetic acid (e.g. vinegar). These descaling agents may damage your
coffee machine. Instead, use only the L'OR Barista descaling agent which can be purchased
at www.lorcoffee.com/support.

- Never interrupt the descaling process.

- The machine is intended for normal indoor household use only. It is not intended for use
in environments such as staff kitchens of shops, offices, farms or other work environments,
nor is it intended to be used by clients in hotels, motels, bed and breakfasts and other
residential environments.
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Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This machine complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to
electromagnetic fields.

Proper Disposal

- Follow your local rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products.
Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human
health.

Warranty and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.lorcoffee.com/support or read the
warranty information below.

TWO-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

L'OR warrants the product against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of

2 years from the date of purchase from an authorized retailer. Proof of purchase is required.
L'OR offers replacement of machine or faulty parts at our discretion at no cost to you. Should
your L'OR Barista system have a defect in product material or workmanship within the
warranty period, we will arrange to have your original product returned to us, and either
deliver an identical or comparable replacement to you, free of charge or apply such other
remedy as described below. Replacement machine or parts guaranteed for only unexpired
portion of original limited warranty or 6 months, whichever is greater. This limited warranty
does not cover normal wear and tear or cosmetic damages (e.g., chips, scratches, abrasions,
discoloration, fading). This limited warranty is valid only in the country of purchase. The limited
warranty applies only to machines purchased in The United States and used by consumers

in The United States in accordance with the user manual and is not valid if a defect is due

to incorrect use (including the use of unauthorized accessories, consumables, replacement
parts), improper maintenance, incidental or consequential damages, to the extent permitted
by the law. Commercial use shall void the warranty. The limited warranty is also not valid if
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alterations or repairs have been carried out by persons not authorized by L'OR pursuant to the
terms of this warranty. Additional limited warranty restrictions, if any, can be found in the user
manual of the product. Except to the extent allowed by applicable law, the terms of this limited
warranty do not exclude, restrict, or modify, and are in addition to, your rights which may

vary from state to state. No other express limited warranties are made by L'OR, by any retailer,
agent, distributor, or other party.

IF YOU BELIEVE YOUR L'OR BARISTA SYSTEM IS DEFECTIVE,
CONTACT L'OR CUSTOMER CARE TO OBTAIN RETURN
MERCHANDISE AUTHORIZATION (RMA) AND RETURN
INSTRUCTIONS.

L'OR CONSUMER CARE CONTACT INFORMATION
Phone 1 (877) 832-3678

Email US.info@jdecoffee.com

www.lorcoffee.com

H Note: It is recommended that you register your brewer online so that your purchase
information will be stored in our system. The failure to register online does not impact your
warranty rights. When contacting L'OR consumer care have your proof of purchase and serial#
ready.

H Note: The purchase of this coffee machine does not exhaust any of the rights of Jacobs

Douwe Egberts USA under any of their patents nor does it confer upon the purchaser a license
under these patents.
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MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

Quand vous utilisez un produit électrique, suivez toujours les mesures de sécurité
fondamentales, notamment ce qui suit :

1 Lisez toutes les instructions.
2 Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées ou les boutons.

3 Pour prévenir les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution et de blessure, ne plongez pas le
cordon, les fiches ou I'appareil dans I'eau ni dans aucun autre liquide.

4 Exercez toujours une surveillance étroite lorsque I'appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou en
leur présence.

5 Débranchez I'appareil de la prise électrique lorsque vous ne |'utilisez pas et avant de le
nettoyer. Avant d'y mettre des ingrédients ou de nettoyer |'appareil, laissez-le refroidir.

6 Cessez d'utiliser I'appareil si son cordon d’alimentation ou toute autre partie venait a étre
endommagé ou si vous veniez a constater un dysfonctionnement, quel qu’il soit. Veuillez
communiquer avec le centre consommateurs de L'Or Barista a |'adresse
www.lorcoffee.com/support pour tout dépannage, renvoi ou remplacement.

7 L'utilisation d'un accessoire non recommandé par le fabricant peut entrainer un risque
d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de blessure.

8 N'utilisez pas cet appareil a I'extérieur.

9 Ne laissez pas le cordon d'alimentation dépasser du bord de la table ou du comptoir sur
lequel I'appareil est posé, veuillez également ne pas le laisser entrer en contact avec des
surfaces chaudes.

10 Ne placez pas I'appareil a proximité d’'un brileur a gaz ou électrique ni sur un four chaud.

11 Branchez toujours le cordon a I'appareil en premier, puis a la prise murale. Pour le
débrancher, réglez tous les boutons sur la position d'arrét, puis retirez la fiche de la prise.

12 N'utilisez I'appareil pour aucun autre usage que celui prévu.
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13 Utilisez uniquement des capsules concues pour cet appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a
insérer la capsule, ne forcez pas.

14 Conservez ces instructions.

Renseignements importants sur la sécurité
H Remarque : Le terme « appareil » désigne le systéme de café et d’espresso L'OR Barista.

Cette machine est dotée de caractéristiques de sécurité. Néanmoins, lisez et suivez
attentivement les directives de sécurité et utilisez I'appareil seulement de la maniere décrite
dans les présentes instructions afin d'éviter les blessures ou dommages accidentels causés par
une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. Conservez ce livret de sécurité pour référence ultérieure.

Danger
- Ne plongez jamais la machine a café dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Avertissement

- Cetappareil est destiné a un usage domestique intérieur uniquement.

- Avant de brancher votre appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée au fond de la machine a
café correspond bien a la tension secteur locale.

- Branchez I'appareil sur une prise murale correctement mise a la terre.

- N'utilisez jamais I"appareil si la fiche, le cordon électrique ou I'appareil lui-méme est
endommagé.

- Sile cordon électrique est endommagé, veuillez communiquer avec le service
consommateurs de L'OR Barista a I'adresse www.lorcoffee.com/support pour le faire
remplacer par la société Jacobs Douwe Egberts USA.

- Branchez toujours le cordon a I'appareil en premier, puis a la prise murale. Pour le
débrancher, réglez tous les boutons sur la position d'arrét, puis retirez la fiche de la prise.
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- Ne laissez pas le cordon d'alimentation dépasser du bord de la table ou du comptoir sur
lequel la machine est posée, ni entrer en contact avec des surfaces chaudes.

- Ne placez pas I'appareil a proximité d'un brileur a gaz ou électrique ni sur un four chaud.
- Ne laissez pas des enfants utiliser la machine.

- Cette machine n’est pas destinée a étre utilisée par des personnes (notamment des
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ni par des
personnes manquant d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient sous
surveillance ou qu'elles n'aient recu des instructions quant a |'utilisation de I'appareil par
une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

- Lenettoyage et I'entretien par |'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants.
- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil.
- Maintenez I'appareil, ses accessoires et son cordon hors de portée des enfants.

- Pour éviter tout risque ou blessure, n"utilisez pas cet appareil a d'autres fins que celles pour
lesquelles il a été congu.

- N'insérez pas le doigt dans la chambre de préparation pour éviter toute blessure. Elle
contient un perforateur pointu invisible.

- N'insérez pas le doigt dans la chambre de préparation lors de la fermeture du levier.
- Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes.

- Avertissement concernant les boissons chaudes : A manipuler avec précaution, risque de
brilures.

- Utilisez toujours des gobelets en matériau résistant a la chaleur. Cet appareil prépare des
boissons chaudes susceptibles d’endommager les tasses en verre ordinaire.

- Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, n'ouvrez pas la chambre d'infusion pendant le processus
d'infusion.

- Ne laissez pas du liquide ou un linge humide entrer en contact avec les connecteurs situés
sur la base de I'appareil.
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Attention

Veuillez toujours communiquer avec le centre d'assistance aux consommateurs de
L'Or Barista a I'adresse www.lorcoffee.com/support pour tout dépannage, renvoi ou
remplacement.

- Pendant le transport et aprés avoir déballé I'appareil, maintenez-la toujours en position
verticale. Ne posez jamais votre appareil sur le coté.

- Ne mettez jamais de café moulu ou de capsules déchirées dans I'appareil.
- N'utilisez pas I'appareil branché a un transformateur.
- Mettez toujours la machine sur une surface plane et stable.

- Ne placez pas la machine sur une plaque chauffante ou directement a c6té d'un four chaud,
d'un élément chauffant ou d'une source de chaleur similaire.

- Ne placez pas la machine dans une armoire pendant son utilisation.

- Faites attention lorsque vous retirez le tiroir a capsules usagées. Les capsules sont chaudes
juste apres la préparation.

- Ne laissez jamais la machine a café fonctionner sans surveillance.

- N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ni de pieces d'autres fabricants ou qui n'ont pas été
spécifiquement recommandés par Jacobs Douwe Egberts USA. L'utilisation de tels
accessoires ou pieces entraine I'annulation de votre garantie et peut entrainer des blessures
ou des dommages.

- Ne versez pas de liquide autre que de I'eau propre et froide dans le réservoir d’eau pour
I'infusion du café.

- N'utilisez pas I'appareil a des altitudes supérieures a 2 000 m (6 561 pi) au-dessus du niveau
de la mer.

- N'utilisez pas et ne conservez pas |'appareil a une température inférieure a 0 °C (32 °F).
L'eau laissée dans la machine peut geler et provoquer des dommages.

- Nerincez jamais la machine et ne la faites jamais fonctionner lorsque le bec verseur n'est
pas en place.
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- Faites fonctionner la machine a café a I'eau claire avant la premiére utilisation. Le systeme se
remplit ainsi d'eau, ce qui est essentiel pour que la machine fonctionne correctement.

- Rincez le réservoir et remplissez-le d'eau claire toutes les 24 heures.

- Les pieces détachables de la machine a café, a I'exception du réservoir d’eau, passent au
lave-vaisselle. Rincez le réservoir d’eau sous le robinet.

- N'utilisez jamais de tampons a récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de détergents agressifs
comme de I'essence ou de |'acétone pour nettoyer I'appareil. Utilisez simplement un linge
humide.

- Détartrez votre machine régulierement. La machine indique a quel moment un détartrage
est nécessaire. Si un détartrage n'est pas effectué, votre machine cessera de fonctionner
correctement. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par votre garantie.

- N'utilisez jamais un agent de détartrage a base d’acides minéraux comme |'acide sulfurique,
I'acide chlorhydrique, I'acide sulfamique ou I'acide acétique (le vinaigre, par ex.). Ces
détartrants peuvent endommager votre machine a café. Utilisez uniquement I'agent de
détartrage L'OR Barista, qui peut étre acheté sur le site www.lorcoffee.com.

- N’interrompez jamais le détartrage.

- L'appareil est destiné a un usage domestique normal en intérieur uniguement. Elle n’est
pas destinée a étre utilisée dans des environnements comme des cuisines destinées aux
employés dans les entreprises, magasins et autres environnements de travail. Elle n’est pas
non plus destinée a étre utilisée par des clients dans des hotels, motels, chambres d'hotes et
autres environnements résidentiels.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les reglements applicables relatifs a
I'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

Mise au rebut appropriée

- Suivez la réglementation locale relative a la collecte sélective des produits électriques et
électroniques. La mise au rebut adéquate contribue a réduire les conséquences négatives
sur I'environnement et la santé humaine.
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Garantie et support

Si vous avez besoin d'informations ou d'une assistance, veuillez consulter le site
www.lorcoffee.com/support ou lire les informations sur la garantie figurant ci-dessous.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE DEUX ANS

L'OR garantit le produit contre tout défaut de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une
période de deux ans a compter de la date d'achat chez un détaillant autorisé. Une preuve
d’achat est requise. L'OR assure le remplacement de I'appareil ou des piéces défectueuses

a notre discrétion et sans frais pour vous. Si votre systeme L'OR Barista présente un défaut

de matériau ou de fabrication pendant la période de garantie, nous ferons en sorte que

votre produit d'origine nous soit retourné et nous vous livrerons gratuitement un produit de
remplacement identique ou comparable, ou nous appliquerons un autre recours tel que décrit
ci-dessous. L'appareil ou les piéces de remplacement ne sont garantis que pour la période

non écoulée de la garantie limitée d'origine ou pour six mois, la période la plus longue étant
retenue. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages liés a I'usure normale ou les
dommages cosmétiques (par exemple, les ébréchures, les rayures, les abrasions, la décoloration
ou la perte de couleur). Cette garantie limitée est valable uniquement dans le pays d'achat. La
garantie limitée s'applique uniquement aux appareils achetés aux Etats-Unis et utilisés par des
consommateurs situés aux Etats-Unis

conformément au manuel d'utilisation. Cette garantie n'est pas valable en cas de défaut d

a une utilisation incorrecte (notamment I'utilisation d'accessoires, de consommables ou de
pieces de rechange non agréés), a un entretien inadéquat ou a des dommages accessoires

ou indirects, dans les limites autorisées par la loi. Toute utilisation commerciale de |'appareil
annule sa garantie. La garantie limitée est également nulle si des modifications ou des
réparations ont été effectuées par des personnes non autorisées par L'OR, conformément
aux termes de la présente garantie. D'autres restrictions de garantie limitée, le cas échéant,
peuvent étre trouvées dans le manuel d'utilisation du produit. Sauf dans la mesure permise par
la Iégislation applicable, les termes de la présente garantie limitée n'excluent, ne restreignent,
ni ne modifient vos droits et s'ajoutent & ceux-ci, qui peuvent varier d'un Etat ou d'une
province a I'autre. Aucune autre garantie limitée expresse n'est accordée par L'OR, par tout
détaillant, agent, distributeur ou autre partie.
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SI VOUS PENSEZ QUE VOTRE SYSTEME L'OR BARISTA EST
DEFECTUEUX, VEUILLEZ COMMUNIQUER AVEC LE SERVICE
CONSOMMATEURS DE L'OR POUR OBTENIR UNE AUTORISATION
DE RETOUR DE MARCHANDISE (RMA) ET DES INSTRUCTIONS
RELATIVES AU RETOUR.

COORDONNEES DU SERVICE CONSOMMATEURS DE L'OR
Numéro de téléphone : 1 877 832-3678

Courriel : US.info@jdecoffee.com

www.lorcoffee.com

H Remarque : Nous vous recommandons d’enregistrer votre machine a café en ligne afin que
les informations relatives a votre achat soient stockées dans notre systeme. Le fait de ne pas
s'enregistrer en ligne n'a aucune incidence sur vos droits en matiére de garantie. Au moment
de communiquer avec le service consommateurs de L'OR, veuillez vous munir de votre preuve
d’achat et du numéro de série de votre appareil.

H Remarque : L'achat de cette cafetiére n'annule aucun droit de Jacobs Douwe Egberts USA

relatif aux brevets et ne confére en aucun cas a |'acheteur une licence ou un droit relatif a ces
brevets.
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